LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection THE OF THE WORK

Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

Honorable Elizabeth E. Blackford
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate Intervention Division
1024 Capital Center Drive
Suite 200
Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

RE: Case No. 2005-00053

Please see enclosed notice of informal conference from Commission Staff in the above case. If you need further assistance, please contact Elie Russell at (502) 564-3940 ext. 422.

Sincerely,





LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

Mark David Goss

Chairman

Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

June 30, 2006

Honorable Brent L. Caldwell Attorney McBrayer, McGinnis, Leslie and Kirkland, PLLC 201 East Main Street Suite 1000 Lexington, KY 40507

RE: Case No. 2005-00053

Please see enclosed notice of informal conference from Commission Staff in the above case. If you need further assistance, please contact Elie Russell at (502) 564-3940 ext. 422.

Sincerely,





•

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Michael L. Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street 2110 CBLD Building Cincinnati, OH 45202



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 30, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2005-00053

Please see enclosed notice of informal conference from Commission Staff in the above case. If you need further assistance, please contact Elie Russell at (502) 564-3940 ext. 422.

Sincerely,





LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Honorable Charles A. Lile Senior Corporate Counsel East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. 4775 Lexington Road P. O. Box 707 Winchester, KY 40392-0707 WWO THE PARTY OF T

Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

June 30, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

> Gregory Coker Commissioner

RE: Case No. 2005-00053

Please see enclosed notice of informal conference from Commission Staff in the above case. If you need further assistance, please contact Elie Russell at (502) 564-3940 ext. 422.

Sincerely,





## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF EAST KENTUCKY POWER	)
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF	)
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY, AND	) CASE NO.
A SITE COMPATIBILITY CERTIFICATE, FOR THE	) 2005-00053
CONSTRUCTION OF A 278 MW (NOMINAL)	)
CIRCULATING FLUIDIZED BED COAL FIRED UNIT	)
AND FIVE 90 MW (NOMINAL) COMBUSTION TURBINES	)
IN CLARK COUNTY, KENTUCKY	)

## COMMISSION STAFF'S NOTICE OF INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Pursuant to Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(4), Commission Staff requests that East Kentucky Power Cooperative, Inc. appear for an informal conference on July 5, 2006 at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 1 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky. The purpose of the conference is to discuss the Site Assessment Report filed May 8, 2006 and the request for expedited review.

Beth O'Donnell
Executive Director
Public Service Commission
Post Office Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602

DATED: June 30, 2006

cc: Parties of Record